City of Chicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Environment

N. Marcia Jiménez
Commissioner

Twenty-fifth Floor

30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602-2575
(312) 744-7606 (Voice)
(312) 744-6451 (FAX)

(312) 744-3586 (TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

Department of
Environment

April 23, 2004 RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

The Honorable Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Ilinois Pollution Control Board APR 2 3 2004
James R. Thompson Center STATE OF ILLINOIS
100 West Randolph Street Pollution Control Board
Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

Re:  City of Chicago Department of Environment v.
Zepeda Construction Services, Inc.
AC: o4 -1>
CDOE No. 04-08-AC
Site Code: 0136485049

Dear Clerk Gunn:

Please be advised that the City of Chicago Department of
Environment (“CDOE”) served the Rgspondent’s President and
Secretary Samuel Zepeda, on Y/22/04% . Inorder to avoid
default, a Petition for review must He filed with the Illinois
Pollution Control Board on or before 5/37 O ,35days
from the date of service. r

A copy of the Proof of Service is attached hereto.

Sincerely,

{ Johnna J. Potthoff
Assistant Commissioner
CDOE Permitting and Enforcement Division

Attachment




PROOF OF SERVICE

_INRE: Z&péda Gustecstions SeRvices, Tuc. DOE

. OVN NUMBER
Notice of Violation and other required pleadings, as required by law, were served on the above captioned
individual or entity by the means indicated below.

D By PERSONAL SERVICE upon the individual/entity or their employee or agent.

O Refused to sign for receipt of service.

Y2

SERVERS INITIALS Date

NAME OF PERSON SERVED POSITION/CAPACITY (1.E., AGENT)
[T Personal service of hearing notice. __fr ) ¢-p2- 0
SERVERS INTTIALS Date
S 08/ ZepralH, cop1<lan ¢ Trany SEEVIcss T

SIGNATURE/ NAME OF PERSON SERVED POSITION/CAPACITY (1.E., AGENT)

D By FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL, postage prepaid, to the last known address of record of the
individual/entity or their registered agent on this day of

MAILING ADDRESS

D By CERTIFIED MAIL (return receipt requested) to the last known address of record of the
individual/entity or their registered agent.

RECEIPT NUMBER DATE

L—-I By EXPRESS OR OVERNIGHT CARRIER to the last known address of record of the individual/entity or
their registered agent.

CARRIER TRACKING CODE DATE

CERTIFICATION

I éﬁﬁ:éﬁg c £ A;éﬂﬁ »do hereby certify under threat of penalty provided pursuant to
735 ILCS 5/1-109, that the Ordinance Violation Notice and other required documents were

served on the above named individual/entity or their agent in the manner indicated.

z\%%,{_’%_/ /166@\;&«,,/ EN Ve o po rar ST Cf-22 ——c)q

SIGNATURE OF SERVER DEPARTMENT DATE

—————— e



City of Chicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Departmént of Environment

N. Marcia Jiménez
Commissioner

Twenty-fifth Floor

30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602-2575
(312) 744-7606 (Voice)
(312) 744-6451 (FAX)

(312) 744-3586 (TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

Chicago

Department of
Environment

April 21, 2004 | RECEIVED
- CLERK'S OFFICE

APR 2.3 2004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
The Honorable Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street

- Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

Re: City of Chicago Department of Environment v.
Zepeda Construction Services, Inc.
AC:__ 041>
CDOE No. 04-08-AC
Site Code: 0136485049

Dear Clerk Gunn:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please
find the original and nine true copies of an Administrative Citation
issued to the above-referenced Respondent, with a Notice of Filing.

On this date, the City of Chicago Department of Environment
(“CDOE”), through its agent, will serve, via hand delivery, this
Administrative Citation upon the Respondent. As soon as I receive the
affidavit of service, I will promptly file a copy with you, for the
purpose of entering a default judgement in the event Respondent fails
or elects not to file a petition for review contesting the Administrative
Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (312) 744-
3172.

Assistant Commissionér
CDOE Permitting and Enfofcement Division

Encl.

Pollution Control Board



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR% ECEIVED

CLERK'S OFFICE
CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, ) APR 2 3 2004
' ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, ) Pollution Control Board
) SITE CODE: 0136485049
v. ) AC oY -13
_ ) (CDOE No. 04-08-AC)
ZEPEDA CONSTUCTION ) '
SERVICES, INC. )
)
Respondent. )
NOTICE OF FILING

To:  Forrest L. Ingram, Registered Agent

Zepeda Construction Services, Inc.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on

’)Y‘ LZU we caused the attached Administrative

Citation to be filed with the Clerk of the Tllinlois Pollution Control Board.

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

 Johdrfa J. Potthofi—" 1

Assistant Commissioner
Permitting and Enforcement Divisi




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD g Ec EIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE
APR 2 3 2004

STATE OF ILLINQIS
Pollution Control Board

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENT,

)
)
)
Complainant, )

' ) SITE CODE: 0136485049
v. ) Ac_ bY4-71> '
)
)
)
)
)

(CDOE No. 04-08-AC)
ZEPEDA CONSTUCTION
SERVICES, INC.

Respondent.

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
Violation: Civil Penalty:
415 ILCS 521(p)(1) $1,500.00
415 ILCS 5/21(p)4) $1,500.00
415 ILCS 5/21(p)(5) ' $1,500.00
415 ILCS 521(p)(7) $1.500.00

TOTAL: = $6,000.00

Facts

For this Administrative Citation to Zepeda Construction Services, Inc. (“ZEPEDA”),
the City of Chicago Department of Environment (“CDOE”) states as follows:

1. Complainant, CDOE, is a unit of local government to which the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency has delegated authority to issue administrative citations
pursuant to Section 4(r) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act™), 415 ILCS 5/4(r)
(2004). CDOE is thus a “delegated unit” and may issue administrative citations under 35 IlL.
Adm. Code 108.200. :

2. Respondent, ZEPEDA is an Illinois Corporation who is the titled owner of real
property having a Property Identification Number of 26-07-105-005-0000, which is the northern
parcel of real property with an address of 9613 South Torrence Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.

3. On February 26, 2004, CDOE inspector Lafayette Robertson inspected
Respondent’s property. A copy of his inspection report is attached as Exhibit 1 and made a part
of this Administrative Citation.
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4. Based upon direct observations made by Mr. R_obeftson during the course of his
inspection, CDOE has determined that Respondent violated the Act as follows:

a. Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, in violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2004).

b. Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters, in violation of Section .

i ,21@)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(4) (2004).

C. Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in the proliferation of disease vectors, in violation of Section 21(p)(5) of the .
Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(5) (2004) o

| d | Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner i
resulting in deposxtlon of general and/or clean construction or demolition debris, in
violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7) (2004).

5. Mr. Robertson’s affidavit, attesting to his material actions and observations, is
attached as Exhibit 2 and made a part of this Administrative Citation.

6. Based upon the foregoing facts, under Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/42(b)(4-5) (2004), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the four violations identified above, for a total civil penalty of Six
Thousand Dollars (56,000.00).

Notices and Instructions to Respondent

1. You must pay the civil penalty set forth above unless you contest this
Administrative Citation. The following paragraphs contain payment instructions and more
information about contesting this Administrative Citation.

2. To pay the civil penalty (and any other amounts due) send a check or money
order, payable to the City of Chicago, to:

City of Chicago Department of Environment
Permitting and Enforcement Division

30 North LaSalle Street

Suite 2500 :

‘Chicago, Illinois 60602

To ensure that you receive timely and proper credit for your payment, complete a Remittance
- Form (see Exhibit 3, attached) and include it with your payment.



3. You may contest this Administrative Citation by filing a Petition for Review,
- including a Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Appearance, with the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“Board”).

4. Any Petition for Review must be filed within thirty-five (35) days of the date
of service of this Administrative Citation on you. The Board will not review the
Administrative Citation if the Petition for Review is not filed within this time.

5. The Petition for Review must be filed with:

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street

Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

A copy of the Petition for Review must be served on CDOE, at the following address:

City of Chicago Department of Environment
Permitting and Enforcement Division

30 North LaSalle Street

Suite 2500 '

Chicago, Illinois 60602

6. The contents of a Petition for Review and the procedures to be followed are
governed by the Board’ s procedural rules. Copies may be obtained from the Clerk of the Board
at the address above, by calling the Board at (312) 814-3620, or from the Board’ s web site at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/rules/procedural/procedural. htm

7. If you do not contest this Administrative Citation by filing a petition for review
with the Board within the allotted time, the Board will enter an order finding that you committed
the violations alleged above and imposing the statutory civil penalty set forth above. See Section
31.1(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d) (2004), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.500(a).

8. If you contest this Administrative Citation by filing a timely petition for review
with the Board, the Board will hold a hearing. The Board’ s procedural rules have more
information on hearings; see 35 Ill. Adm. Code Parts 101 and 108.

-



9. If the Board finds after the hearing that you committed a violation as alleged
above, you will be assessed the hearing costs incurred by CDOE and the Board. Hearing costs
are assessed in addition to the statutory civil penalty for the violations. If the Board finds after
the hearing that you did not commit a violation as alleged above, or that the violation resulted
from uncontrollable circumstances, you will not be assessed hearing costs and you will not have
to pay a civil penalty.

10. If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time set by the
Board in its final order, interest on the amount due will be assessed against you from the date
payment is due and including the date that payment is received.

11.  If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time set by the
Board in its final order, the Office of the Illinois' Attorney General and/or the City of Chicago

Department of Law may initiate court proceedings against you to collect the amount due, plus
any interest accrued. In that event you may also be liable for court costs.

/ /07 CITY OF CHICAGO
Date: l/ bl DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

By: 7 7""’;‘;//41/":%

7 7 N . rd
N. Marcia J ez
Commissioner




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENT,

)
)
)
Complainant, )

) SITE CODE: 0136485049
V. ) AC
)
)
)
)
)

(CDOE No. 04-08-AC)
ZEPEDA CONSTUCTION
SERVICES, INC.

Respondent.
AFFADAVIT

State of Illinois )
) SS.:

County of Cook )

Affiant, Lafayette Robertson, being duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

L. At all times relevant to the above-captioned Administrative Citation, Affiant was
employed as an inspector by the City of Chicago Department of Environment.

2. On February 26, 2004 between 1:30 p.m. and 3:00 p.m., Affiant conducted an
inspection of the northern portion of the property at 9613 South Torrence Avenue, Chicago,
Hlinois.

3. Affiant conducted an onsite inspection, which included walking around the entire
property and photographing the site. After the inspection, Affiant spoke with ZEPEDA’s
president, Samuel Zepeda about his findings.

4. In connection with this inspection and subsequent conversation, Affiant
completed the Inspection Report appended to and made part of the above-captioned
Administrative Citation, which is an accurate record of Affiant’s observations and factual
conclusions with respect to this site.

Subscribed and sworn before me

This 20 H~day of Qpinl , 2004, “‘”‘W
REN A JACKSON
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS

KQ;U),\ Q ' MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB. 6,2005

Notary Public




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARR EC EIVE D

CLERK'S OFFICE
CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, ) APR 2 3 2004
| ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, ) Pollution Control Boarg
) SITE CODE: 0136485049
v. ) | AC_p4> |
) - (CDOENo. 04-08-AC) -~
ZEPEDA CONSTUCTION ) ' ’
SERVICES, INC. )
)
Respondent. )
| REMITTANCE FORM
FACILITY/PROPERTY: SITE CODE: 0136485049
COUNTY: Cook CIVIL PENALTY: $6,000.00 .
DATE OF INSPECTION: 02/26/2004 DATE REMITTED:
Signature: | FEIN/SSN:
Print Name: Title:
Instructions

Enter the date of your remittance, your Federal Employee Identification Number (FEIN)
(or social security number (SSN) if an individual) and sign this Remittance Form. Print the name
of the person signing this remittance Form and that person’ s title, if applicable. Send your check
(payable to City of Chicago) along with Remittance Form to:

City of Chicago Department of Environment
Permitting and Enforcement Division

30 North LaSalle Street

Suite 2500

Chicago, IL 60602



BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY DATA INPUT FORM w 04 2004 -

INVENTORY # ISSUED: . TRAN CODE TRAN DA
0 316480504309 Add [X MIAR % '@ ROVE
C hange [} ! / YYY
1 10 14 (CHECK) 15 (LEAVE BLANK) 20 21 23
- 010 FACILITY NAME
11 13 ,
Zj P ED A C ONSTRUCTTION
2 _ : L
USEPA#: . Co s NAICS CODE: : T
66 T T 17 S 94 - 99 ' 100 405 - oo
IEMA INCIDENT #: o : _
020 LOCATION ADDRESS (STREET ADDRESS REQUIRED) SEND MAIL HERE |:|
1113 o , L ‘ , SN
STREET: 9 6 1 3 s T o R R ENC E° ‘ L LA LIV
24 \ — T _ R L S D
P. 0. BOX: ‘ IR o T ' ' ’
49 - 54 , i - . : :
CITY: CHICAGO : STATE: IL
55 ; B 74 7576
ZiP: 6 06 1 7 - TELEPHONE: - -
77 : 85 86 89 92 95
CONTACT: MAIL IND:
96 120 121
COUNTY: CO0OOK/CHGDO TOWNSHIP: —
030 OWNER ADDRESS (IF SAME AS ABOVE, LEAVE BLANK): SEND MAIL HERE
1113 : : '
NAME: Z £ P E DA C ONSTRUCTTIONTN ' .
24 ‘ : 53
STREET: 9 6 1 3 s T O R R EN C E o .
54 78
P.O. BOX: S CmY: CcHICAGDO : _ o
79 8 : 85 ' 104
STATE: IL  ZIP: 6 0 6 1 7 ~ TELEPHONE: 773 -978 -80650
105 106 107 115 116 119 122 125
CONTACT: SAMUETL 2 A PEDA S R MAIL IND:
126 150 51

040 OPERATOR ADDRESS (IF SAME AS ABOVE, LEAVE BLANK):  SEND MAIL HERE [] _
113

NAME:
24 : ' N . - . 53
STREET: : S : : . T
54 : . 78
P.O. BOX: ‘ CITY: |
79 84 85 104
STATE: ©ZIP: - TELEPHONE: - -
105106 107 ETT 116 119 122 125
CONTACT: : MAIL IND:
126 , ) 150 151
- Indicate source of [Xisite Inspection [CJAnnual Report [JLUST Report
information: [CIcompany Letter [Clother: .
SEND E-MAIL TO: bolid.request@epa.state.il.us
FROM: JOHN F XRYL REG/SECTION: 2
TELEPHONE# 312 -744 -7235 DATE: 3/2/12004
PREVIOUS COMPANY NAME:

p———t——

AGENCY SITEID NUMBER: 1 7 ' : Check box to send form by e-mail.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: COOK, CHICAGO LPC#: 0316485049 Region: 2
Location/Site Name: 9613 S. Torrence Ave ./ Vacant Lot
Date: 02-26-04 Time:  From To Previous Inspection Date: FIRST
1:30p.m.. 3:00p.m
‘ Inépector(s)' L.ROBERTSON S ST Weather:  Clear ,Sunny, Cold -
No. of Photos Taken: # 18 Est. Amt. of Waste: ) l' yds® Sémples Taken:  Yes# v
. ' 3,060 ' ‘
Interviewed: Samuel Zepeda Sr . A | X ' Complaint #:
Respoﬁsible Party " | Zepeda Construction Co . [Samuel Zepeda Sr. |
Mailing Address(es) and - | 9613 S. Torrence Ave .
Phone Number(s): Chicago, IL. 60617
773-978-8050

| SECTION _ DESCRIPTION
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIRENIENTS
1. | 9%(a) . CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS
| 2. | 9(¢) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING )
3. | 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER,POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS | x
4. | 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
6. | 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:
) Without a Permit X
2) Co In ViolatIon of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board - . X
7. | 21(e) | DlSPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY X s
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF o
ACT AND REGULATIONS |
8. | 21(p) , CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS ‘ ,
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: %
M Liter T x B
2) : Scavenging {
3) Open Burning : : ' R 2
: @) S Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters : - :" 1: : 'f I :
()] Pr(l)liferation of Disease Vectors ‘
etz : (Open Dump - 1)
f;




LPC#:0136485049
Iaspection Date:02-26-04

] (6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site
9. | 55() NO PERSON SHALL:
n Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire
‘ ) Cause or Allow Open Bummg of Any Used or Waste Tire
P . B 35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
i f "' SUBTITLE G
812.101(a) ; ‘FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND .
i OPERATE A LANDFILL i B L
722111 5, HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION ¥ o
808.421 1 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION
809.302(a) . | ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL'WASTE FROM A WASTE HAULER WITHOUT A
: WASTE HAULING PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST
OTHER REQUIREMENTS "
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: .
OTHER: 21(P) (7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION X
DEBRIS;OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS .
a K - Signature of Inspector(s) - i
Informational Notes

1.  [Mlinois] Environmental Protectlon Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Hlinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
- "3, Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusxons of

.+ ¢ i~ the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulatioris c1ted arein .
, summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above. .
4.  The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by
) administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.
5. This inspection was conducted in accordance w1th Secuons 4(c) and 4(d) of the [{llinois] Environmental Protection Act 41 5 ILCS -
5/4(c) and (d)." S S ‘ L
Items marked w1th an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this mspectlon Sk
Statutory effective date: through 1/8/97. -
Regulatory effective date: through 12/20/94.

® N

, (Open Dump - 2) .

Revised 520/87 R AR RS KA



City of Chicago

Department of Environment
‘ Narrative
Date:02-26-04 - Time:1:30P.M.-3:00P. M.
Site:9613 S. Torrence Ave. Investigator: L. Robertson
“Site Code : 0136485049 County: Cook-Chicago

Zepeda Construction Service
Ph#773-978-8050

In summary: Investigator conducted an inspection of the above address

due to an anonymous complaint of dumping solid construction waste onto
the grounds of the site .-

. The following was observed during my inspection:

L Weather Conditions, Clear, Sunny and Cold .

. The above property is a vacant lot used as a storage of company
trucks owned and operated by Zedpeda Construction Service and .
doubles as An illegal transfer station operation of solid and mum61pa1
waste.

. The above site address is approximately 100 ft . east of heavy
residential homes on South Torrence Ave.

° South and.North bound Torrence Ave. is heavily laden with dust and
' dirt from the [see photo # 1 &2] entrance and exit of the storage yard
site due to truck traffic from the construction company’s operation.

. At the yard entrance an accumulation of Junk along the [north] fence |
consisting of serap metal, tires, garbage container plastics boxes near

two empty above ground storage tanks [A. G. S.T.] see photos 3&4 .

. On the east fence line of the yard an accumulation construction waste
debris littered the property line mixed with dirt, concrete, stone,
protruding metal bars, wood, scarp metal , junk trucks and parts
[see photos #5,6,7,8,9,10 11,12&13] .




City of Chicago

Department of Environment
Narrative
Date:02-26-04 Time:1:30P.M.-3:00P.M.
Site:9613 8. Torrence Ave. Investigator: L. Robertson
Site Code : 0136485049 A County: Cook-Chieago

Zepeda Construction Service
Ph#773-978-8050

. Continuing along on the south east fence line of the property the
C.&D. waste mound is approximately three stories high [see photos
14&15] from outside the fence line at street level . An approximate
total 3000cubic yards of Waste :

o At the south end of the yard near the center an accumulation of house
hold garbage [municipal waste | mixed with food, wood, plastics,
paper, tires, and scrap metal 55gal. empties littered the yards for
vectors | see photos #16,17&18 | .

° An accumulation of standing water and mud at the garbage pile
[approximate 60 cubic yards of Municipal waste] causing some
footage problems for safety. The municipal Waste was sitting in
standing water see the photos .

o Upon my complete of the inspection at above site address, I met with
owner [Samuel Zepeda Sr 773-978-8050], who stated to me the
collected waste debris consisting of broken concrete, rod iron, dirt,
stone, brick, and wood, has been on site for approximately two years
due to his lack of business. The owner stated that he was responsible
for the dumping of the above waste on the site.

. A business license ecode#1010 lic#29490 exp. date 08-15-2004 was
observed .

) The owner and I returned to the areas of concern in the yard area
and he [owner ] stated to me he knew of the collections and storage of
waste debris on the site .

. A N.O.V.’s #E000003196 were issued to the owner for 7-28-450




City of Chicago

Department of Environment
Narrative :
Date:02-26-04 Time:1:30P.M.-3:00P.M.
Site:9613 8. Torrence Ave. Investigator: L. Robertson .
- Site Code : 0136485049 County: Cook-Chicago
Zepeda Construction Service

Ph#1773-978-8050

[Owner Responsible for Removal] and 11-4-250 [ Waste Handling
Facilities- Permit Required] .

o The hearing date is pending for 0.5-'06-04-.

. The owner agreed to remove the municipal waste [garbage & food ]
within 24 hrs. of my inspection and show proof of disposal .

o I gave the owner ninety days to remove the all scrap metal and
construction waste debris from the yard site and also show proof of

disposal.

See attachments .

1, Z pa”.g&,Q jSe » an employee of the City of Chicago Department of
Environment, certify that | have conducted an inspection of the above referenced
property on the date indicated. | further certify that the observations set forth in this
report are true and accurate.

Insp. # _Signgtugg” R

JEFSBREE

———




- L.P.C#0136485049
9613 S .TORRENCE
02-16-04

ol
. A
! e Sl
S

. STATE APPARENT VIOLATIONS

12 (a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS. , |

21(2) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING.

21(d)(1) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE , WASTE -TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: WITHOUT A PERMIT

21(D)(2) CONDUCT ANY WASTE - STORAGE, WASTE TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: IN VIOLATION OF ANY
REGULATION OR STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD.

21(E) DISPOSE, TREAT, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT
ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT AND REGULATIONS.

21(P)(1) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN
A MANNER THAT RESULTS IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: LITTER.

35(A)(1) NO PERSON SHALL: CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING OF USED
OR WASTE TIRE .

21(P)(7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS ; OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS .



Municipal Violations

L.P.C.#0316485049
Date:02-26-04 | | |
C9613S.Torrence - oo T oo

' Zepeda Constraction Service =~ -~ ' " S e

L P et . P P R
{ : 8 RN I A O I I i

11-4-250 Waste handling Permit- Required . -

7-28-450 Owner Responsible for Removal .

e o
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SITE SKETCH

CITY OF CHICAGO

Avallable

o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
hna e NOt FIELD OPERATIONS DIVISION

e ———e

DATE: 2 6 -® 9/

TIME: /30 pu—~ /3-' saflm
SITEADDRESS: [/ 12 §. [op QcMQ____
SITE CODE: 03/ LURSD Y9
INVESTIGATOR | Lafayette Phil Rob.ertson
COUNTY: COOK COUNTY/CHICAGO




R dent if Chicago Busi on license

Z—EPEM......... .

1
Resp. Address No. Oir. | Street Name ST Suffix | Apt/Ste.

%13 SNTokmence |, | ..
/%/ &.ﬁ’a a L ;/OO“‘E" 1 61016117

| Person Served :fotherthan erespondenr Last Name, First Name | MI
A’ %2 ,L 5\@ A‘ [ |
one Acct.No, arDREV No on buslnassllcense

iYLZalsuo I L 11 [ |

85'* State D.OB. (WD/Y)
L

| o | |T 125/ 2
Eyes Hair Service Request Number
§S B,

Officer, Investigator, Inspector, and/or Complainart un oath states that the Respondent
did then and there violate the following section(s) of the Municipal Code of Chicago:

-

NUISANCE IN CONNECTION WITH A BUSINESS
7-28-080

ACCUMULATION OF MATERIAL
7-28-720

DUMPING ON REAL ESTATE WITHOUT A PERMIT
7-28-440

ATMOSPHERIC POLLUTION PROHIBITED
114630 ER: WILE CHASEC. RULE

PROHIBITED ACTS
11-4-1150

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID ORLIQUID
WASTE 11-4-1500

SANDBLASTING, GRINDING, CHEMICAL WASHING 1 v T, R .
VIOLA ;
TION 11-4-2130 = )
You Must Describe Actions for Ea_h Count helow:

961€000004

s P s o arsal T ( Dute -
o |BS sl fon s Repuad |
{) LIAS7TE gl
ol B e
D “c—':—/% led Grebsge
Violation Location Nos, Dir. | Street Name in the Gty of Chicago, County of Cook ST Suffix ' ‘ ’
131 L Tl&&_ﬁ'ﬁ@é’ 1 i
Vio. Date: Mo/Day {Year  Time of Violation am | Notice Date: Mo/Day Year of Notice
. lfdlﬂwentrhan Vio.Date
Al26120i0, 40200 g W 2126|2004
Complainant's Name if not issuing offiter, investigator, orinsp: EnVironmént
Version 03-02

Star/Badge 0 orinspector

Administrative Hearing Appearance

IMPORTANT: You must appear for a mandatory hearing on:

. i : O arEdOOW.Supen‘or (O 2s50w. addison
D/S! 0|[D 20|19 }‘Ol 0@%‘ Oeootikede () 47705 Kedte

FAILURE TO APPEAR may result in the imposition of | () an0sE.5thse. [FomN
a fine not to exceed the maximum penalties for each 1 I { I Ak
violation as specified in the Municipal Code of Chicago plus costs, restitution, and fees. Failure to
comply with the administrativ%aw officer’s orfe' may resultin the isiumc\of additional sanctions.

Date: Mo/Day Year Time

| acknowledge receipt of this no!
Signature of
Respondentor J
Person Served:
\Z
Comments A |

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARlNG COPY




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: Q2 ~2¢ ~ 0§ Time: /’36 Vae,- 300 Fian
Site: A6(2 S . Taeepe Inspector: % R okt BT 0n]
Site Code: D3I1LY S0y County:__Cook/County

Roll # Phojo # [ Direction__.S W

Comments:

Sevthi s ot Bavaud “ToRAEMEE AVE FRoa

Heavy DirT v~ Dos7 BUTHE Jobd.e &

or
i pedn

Cors TRyl iom Sevice Tevek TRifLien




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 2 -3¢ ~0 ¥~ Time: /256 1 - 300 Fim
Site:F6/3 S Tpsecnrs Inspector;_£- Ao Be e TS
Site COde:QB_LAi{Say? County:__ Cook/County

Roll # lfhoto # ‘Q‘ Direction l/
Comments: Hrah Dos7 CollecTso

“THE  Dfnéo S P4 enE.




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS ;
Date: Z- 26 [ Time: /-'3» ’p/m - 2l00 P;M |
Site: & S e Inspector: £ Ao R e Saal
Site Code:QlLbij_g_Q_)E( County:__Cook/County

Roll # _ Photo#___"> __ Direction_ S & : |
Comments: A ACEVMILANTio v o né 77
Scepp MeETal 4nal Citten ow fearvs . Zooee




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 2 -2( ~ & £ Time:‘j.’S. Opn~ 3l ocsf ran
Site: Gt R 5. Tewenarsecs Inspector:_£. /CoSeR Tor
Site Code: W County:__Cook/County

Roll # Photo # ‘7/ Direction © €

Comments:

Are{




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 22 ~=</ Time: /-'39"3« -~Rao P/M
Site: (3 Inspector: £ » Mo erTSovd
Site Code: County:  Cook/County

Roll # Photo # s . Direction = £
Comment: D, [t AS T E Alocsr/d e
OF THE #Lok'E STE APDRESS.




. CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Time: _4'34 Fn - 300 fray

Inspector:__£. RoBergTS0n)

County: Cook/County

Roll # Photo # b Direction 56 . v
Comments;__ & . & O« (L ASTe., [(aymdé'w AWQ L ED wﬁ(
dTooo PapKed ~TRucks

é;CKA'p METHC Retweesd Ta




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

| PHOTOGRAPHS o
! Date: R-FC-o & Time:_/*30 8M~3!oo P :
Site: YG13 & . Toelepies Inspector:_Z R enT Su ul
Site Code:%ﬁ@ﬁf County:__Cook/County

Roll # Photo#t 1 Direction & ‘
Comments: C.<+D . (WIASTE Movid AccmuvlaTlrrne

—7 o éﬁcgéé'fl- levedld . -




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 226~ 04/ Time:_/"30 g — 3 0.0 P
Sit:F4j3 S T bReNCE Inspector: /. Lo73 e T0s)

Site Code: ©3] {, ggé'bﬁ County:__Cook/County




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 2 -Pheo 7/ : Time:/.’3o‘o/m —~3'0p ‘P(n-.
Site: 26 13 3T Toererfes . Inspector: £ « floeo 7oA
Site Code: O3 1 & &~ \ioyy County: _Cook/County

Roll # Photo # [0 Direction S 6-

Cor;lcments: CHDr LidEle. Movard QDAJ’TI’GDLA‘-% le q&T

t & S,




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 2.26- o &
Site Code: &=, 1L 4_-\[ SSo '717

Roll Photo # 9 Direction g L

L

Zln ents:_(7/oScr. Yrew) o F C.aD WIpSTR . Aovede

oNc FENCE Lr=S .
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 22— «Qé ~O '7[ Time: //3s f/.u — 2 cc:‘?IM
Site: G613 S ~Inekenfes Inspector: / + o B e TS~
Site Code: 053 [, &4 Kj?)y? County:__ Cook/County

Roll # Photo# /! Direction < &
Comments: T W r=oTe /ADVMZj

w
L




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: -~ (=) Time:
Site: G4 (3 S ol e, Inspector:
Site Code: QM% County: _Cook/County

Roll # Photo# / & Direction
W

Comments: C.,a D,




Roll #
Comments:

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
«;  PHOTOGRAPHS

Time: /-'So Hty— Bioof
Inspector:
County:  Cook/County

Photo # / S~ Direction .S g

(o5 an Vred Of C.ND., w
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. CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

i PHOTOGRAPHS
Date; 22 ~2& —© §/ Time: / Zo*olun Bloo P/x,\
Site: Z6/[3 STInak enE Inspector:_A o e TSern/
Site Code:O2I £ Y3<O :{7 County: _Cook/County

A
s
%

Roll # Photo#__ (3 Direction = &
Comments: Ca-1V) (I A & T, 5 ScRONP gr=Tal D /a(‘ &

e@ Compary @’ a_ PrrEsO TR A/ len (Wsibe.
OF‘){ﬂn.cQ

|




; CITY OF CHICAGO |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
| PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:l.'ﬁ’o Plgk ~ 3 oofﬂ-\
Inspector: £ /o lBeRTS oy
County:  Cook/County

O *

2
7
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|
1




CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

Date: 2 - 95——0/

Site

Site EcOde- Co1( ¢85 ;kg

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:_/30fy - 3os fon
Inspector: < * £5
County:  Cook/County

Roll # | Photo # .

/ g Direction Ou/ &J@db

Comments: /I3AC & =,

N ofF LoD (o rsle, p,/z/

Aoy k! At /x cé? (el 70— //ﬁ'ﬂ»\ P 4 ﬁ/ﬂ S 77

PP metak




CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: - Qb -0 }{ ’ "~ Time: 13& P/M—- Sroo //.4
Site: 5 NS Inspector: £~ Ko W
Site Code: & ;ggggngﬁ County:_ Cook/County

1
|
F
j
|
|

Roll # Photo# = /b / é Dlrectlon gD()—T%

Comments: Ma

SO O

g Afbroe Wxdbzal prtsT e
&= w.»yu'/j:‘ =) T ST .




CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

Date: Q’Qéﬁoéfsl
Site:Z4 /3 S . ererte

Site Codemmﬁ |

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time: /%o /m' ~ 3D O/P/ﬁ-
Inspector: £ - MefSenr7sun 2
County:__ Cook/County

Direction & "b()%

el o &/ =

R 5‘.9(. Ne s, .



